Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **REAL NUTRICEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED**

瑞 年 國 際 有 限 公 司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2010)

## SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by Real Nutriceutical Group Limited ("**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("**Listing Rules**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board ("**Board**") of directors of the Company ("**Directors**") announces that the Securities and Futures Commission ("**SFC**") has exercised its power under Rule 8(1) of the Securities and Futures (Stock Market Listing) Rules ("**Rule 8(1)**") to direct The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("**Stock Exchange**") to suspend all dealings in the shares of the Company ("**Shares**") with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 4 July 2018 as it appears to the SFC that:

- (i) the annual reports containing the financial information of the Company for the years ended 31 December 2014 to 2016 and the related annual results announcements published by the Company contained materially false, incomplete or misleading information;
- (ii) it is necessary or expedient to do so in the interest of maintaining an orderly and fair market in the shares of the Company; and
- (iii) it is in the interest of the investing public or in the public interest, or it is appropriate for the protection of investors generally or for the protection of investors in the shares of the Company to do so.

## TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE AMENDMENTS TO THE DELISTING FRAMEWORK UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As the amendments to the delisting framework under the Listing Rules came into effect on 1 August 2018 ("**Effective Date**"), the transitional provisions under the amended delisting framework applied to the Company.

As the Shares will have been suspended from trading on the Stock Exchange for less than 12 months as at the Effective Date, under Rule 6.01A(2)(b)(i) of the Listing Rules, the Stock Exchange may cancel the Company's listing if trading in the Shares has remained suspended for 18 continuous months from the Effective Date. The 18-month period expires on 31 January 2020. If the Company fails to resume trading in the Shares by 31 January 2020, the Listing Department of the Stock Exchange will recommend the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange to proceed with the cancellation of the Company's listing. This is subject to the Stock Exchange's right to impose a shorter specific remedial period under Rule 6.10 of the Listing Rules if appropriate.

## CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange will remain suspended until further notice. The Company will keep the public informed of the latest developments by making further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

On behalf of the Board **Real Nutriceutical Group Limited Dr. Fong Chi Wah** Mr. Xu Hua Feng Mr. Chan Kee Ming Independent non-executive Directors

Hong Kong, 24 August 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Fucai, Mr. Yu Yan, Mr. Li Lin, Mr. Yi Lin and Mr. Zhang Yan; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Fong Chi Wah, Mr. Xu Hua Feng and Mr. Chan Kee Ming.